

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-1753	Version: 1	Name:	Resolution authorizing a contract with MidCo of Chicago, Illinois, for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance in an estimated amount of \$112,836.78.		
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/21/2019		In control:	Financial & Administrative Committee		
On agenda:			Final action:	11/12/2019		
Title:	Resolution authorizing a contract with MidCo, Chicago, Illinois, for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance in the estimated amount of \$127,529.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	,					

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/12/2019	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
11/7/2019	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Resolution authorizing a contract with MidCo, Chicago, Illinois, for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance in the estimated amount of \$127,529.

- The contract with Telcom Innovations Group (TIG) for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance is expiring.
- Lake County's Enterprise Technology (ET) is requesting authorization to contract with MidCo for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance as it offers more comprehensive support.
- MidCo is a vendor whose services will be procured through a joint purchasing agreement which was competitively solicited and awarded through Sourcewell formally known as National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) contract number 040314.
- Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, enables the County to participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods with one or more public procurement units in accordance with an agreement entered between the participants.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the contract with TIG for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance is expiring; and

WHEREAS, ET is requesting to replace TIG's service with MidCo as it offers more comprehensive support; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing identified a joint purchasing agreement, that was competitively solicited and awarded, through National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) contract number 040314; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, Lake County may participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods with one or more public procurement units in accordance with an agreement entered between the participants; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized to enter into a contract with MidCo for Mitel phone system maintenance and software assurance in the estimated amount of \$127,529.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on November 12, 2019.